The following table sets out the Sierra Rutile historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2021. For the purposes of
presenting the pro forma historical balance sheet, the balance sheet has been adjusted for the effects of pro forma
adjustments outlined in Section 3.24.1 to reflect the impact of certain transactions as if they had been effected and
completed on 31 December 2021.

Overview of Sierra Rutile //

Demerger of Sierra Rutile Holdings Limited   Demerger of Sierra Rutile Holdings Limited   9393

The Sierra Rutile pro forma historical balance sheet has been prepared in order to give Iluka Shareholders an indication
of Sierra Rutile’s balance sheet in the circumstances noted in this Section, and does not reflect the actual or prospective
financial position of Sierra Rutile at the time of the Demerger.

TABLE 3.18 SIERRA RUTILE PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET

USD $’m

Year
ended 31

December
2021

Settlement
of IFC put

option1
Rehabilitation

Trust2

Settlement
of

borrowings 3
Impairment

reversal4

Demerger
transaction

costs5

Pro forma
Sierra Rutile

as at 31
December

2021
Cash and cash
equivalents 26.0 (16.0) (0.6) 9.4

Rehabilitation Trust
deposit/ asset (*) - 0.7 0.7

Trade receivables 43.4 43.4
Inventories 40.5 40.5
Total current assets 109.9 0.7 (16.0) (0.6) 94.0
Rehabilitation Trust
deposit/ asset (*) - 44.3 44.3

Property, plant and
equipment 3.5 23.4 26.9

Right-of-use assets 0.1 0.1
Total non-current
assets 3.6 44.3 23.4 71.3

Total assets 113.5 45.0 (16.0) 23.4 (0.6) 165.3
Trade and other
payables 22.8 22.8

Borrowings 16.0 (16.0) -
Lease liabilities 0.1 0.1
Current tax liabilities 0.7 0.7
Provisions 6.2 6.2
Other current
liabilities 1.1 1.1

Total current
liabilities 46.8 (16.0) 30.8

Employee benefit
obligations 9.6 9.6

Provisions 44.3 44.3
Other financial
liabilities 8.0 (8.0) -

Total non-current
liabilities 61.9 (8.0) 53.9

Total liabilities 108.7 (8.0) (16.0) 84.7
Net assets 4.8 8.0 45.0 - 23.4 (0.6) 80.6
Share capital 492.5 8.0 45.0 545.4
Reserves and
retained losses (487.7) 23.4 (0.6) (464.9)

Total equity  4.8 8.0 45.0 - 23.4 (0.6) 80.6

9494   Demerger of Sierra Rutile Holdings Limited   Demerger of Sierra Rutile Holdings Limited

Overview of Sierra Rutile //

Notes:

1. In May 2022, Iluka agreed to settle the IFC put option for an amount of US$8.0 million, equivalent to A$11.0 million at an exchange rate of
A$:US$ 0.7248.

2. As part of the proposed Demerger, a rehabilitation trust will be established for an amount of US$45.0 million to support Sierra Rutile’s’ future
rehabilitation activities. Refer to Section 9.3.1 for further details on the establishment of the trust.